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Michael Freund SBN 99687
Law Office of Michael Freund
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
Telephone: (510) 540-1993
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

o | e
-Attorney for Plaintiff o - . Np CI’.E SDE P
Environmental Research Center ALAMEDA CQUNTY
| SEP -4 2012
| Rk
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF 5 I?Sﬂﬁgff“m couRT

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, CaseNo.  {)q ) uq(ﬂ‘;‘
a California non-profit corporation : -

_ - COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
" Plaintiff ' AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
. : CIVIL PENALTIES .
v, : o
[Miscellaneous Civil Complaint (42)]
ALOE LIFE INTERNATIONAL INC. and [Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
DOES 1-100 Section 25249.5 et seq.)
-Defendants. '

Plaintiff Environmental Research Center hereby alleges:

- INTRODUCTION

I. Plainﬁff Environmental Research Center (hereinafter “Plaintiff’ or “ERC”) brings this |
action as a private enforcer in the public interest pursuantjto Health & Safety Code Secﬁon 25249.7
(d) This complaint seeks injunctive and- declaratory relief and civil penalties to remedy Aloe L:fe |
Intemat:lonal Inc.’s (“A]oe Life *) failure to warn users of certam products sold by the company that
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| defects and other reproductive harm. Based op the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

|| Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5 ¢t seq) also known as “Proposition 65,7

businesses with ten or more employees must provide a “clear and reasonable warning” prior to

exposing persons fo these chemicals.

3. -Defendant Aloe Life is a business entity that manufactures, distributes and/or sells nutritional

products that expose users of these products to lead in the State of California, These products are

Aloe Life international Healthy & Slim Daily Greens _annuia, Aloe Life International Fiber Mate,

| Aloe Life international Tne, Aloe Boost, and Aloe Life international Healthy & slim Daily Greens

‘Formula (“Covered Products”). Aloe Lifeisa company that employs ten or more persons,

4. Defendants Does I-IOO_, are named herein under fictitious names, as their true  names and
capacities are unknown to Plainﬁﬁ“. ERC is informed aﬁd belie_ves, and tﬁereoil alleges, that each
of said Does is responsible, .in some actionéblé mahner, for the ex;ents and happenings hem}naﬁer
referred fo, cither through said Defendant’s conduct, or throﬁgh the conduct of its agents, servants or
employees, or in some other manner, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When
said true némes and capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC wil] seek leave to amend tl_n's complaint

to set forth the same.
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"
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdicﬁon pursuant to California Constitution Atticle VI, Section 10 becanse

| this case is a cause not given by statute to other trial courts.

7. This Court is the proper venue for_thé action because the causes of action have arisen in

Alameda County where some of the violations of law have occurred. Furthermore, this C'oin‘_t isthe

" proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure Section 395.5 and Health & Safety Code 'S.ecti.on

252497, . : Iv -
| STATUTORY BACKGROUND
A. Proposition 65 _ | ‘
8. The Safe Drmkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 is an ihit:iative statute passed as
“Proposition 65 by an ovérwhehnih_g majority vote of the people in November of 1986,
9. The waming requirement of Proposition €5 iq cbntajned in Health & Safety Code Section
25249.6, which provides: o
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product exposutes. A “consumer produyct €Xposure is an exposure which results from a pérson’s.-
acquisition, purchase, storage, consumption, or other reasonabiy foreseeable use of a consumer

good, or any exposure that results from receiving a consumer service.” 27 CCR Section 25601 (b).

prior to exposure.” 27 CCR Section 25601, The warning requirement may be satisfied by a
warning that appears on a product’s label or other labeling, shelf labeling, signs, a system of signs,

public advértising identifying the system and foll—free information services, or any other, system,

that provides clear and reasonabje warnings, Id, Section 25603.1 (@)~ (d).

cﬁhemicals “ktiown to ﬂze.State to cause cancer or reproductive foxicity,” Health & Safety Code

| Section 25249.8. There is 10 duty to provide a clear and reasonable Wanung unti] 12-months after

the chemical was pﬁblished on the State list. Id., Section 25249.10 (b). Lead was listed as a
chemical known to the State of California to cauge developmental toxidty and male and female
reproductive toxicity on February 27, 1987. Lead was listed as a chemical known to th¢ State of

California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992, Title 27, Cal. Code Regs., Section 27001

14, Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatening to violate” Proj:osition 65

- may be enjoined in aly court of competent jurisdiction, Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7 (a). |
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To “threaten to violate” means “to create a condition in which thefe i§ a s_ubstantial__ probability- thata
viqlatioﬁ will occur.” 1d., Section 25249.11 (). Furthermore, ﬁolators are squect to a civil penalty
of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. Id,, Section 25249.7 (b). |

.- _ v |

15.  Defendant Alge Life manufactures, distributes and/or sells the Covered Products to the

17. Aloe Life has failed to provide consumers of the Covered Products with a clear and

reasonable warning that they are being exposed to a chemical known o the State of California to

cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
-_'.__-_-—_'—'——-—-..___ \

and Reasonable Warning undey Proposition 6

18." Aloe Life refers to paragraphs 1-17, inclusive, and incorporates them heréin by this
reference. | | |

19, By.comm.jtting the acts éllegéd above, Aloe Lifg has, in the course of doing business,
knowingly and intentionally expﬁsed users of thé Covered Products to lead, a chemical kﬁown fo

the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm without first giving

‘| COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES C Pape s
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| clear and reasonable warmng to such mdmduals within the meamng of Health & Safety Code

Seotlon 25249.6.

20 Said violations render Aloe Life liable for civil pena.ltles up to $2,500 (two thousand, ﬁve
hundred doliars) per day, for each v1olatlon
21. Aloe Llfe s contmued vxolatlon of the law will irreparably harm ERC and the publlo

interest in whose behalf ERC brings this action, for which there is no adequate remedy at law,

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
| (Qeclarafogg Relief)
22. ERC refers_to paragl-aj)hs 1-21, inclusive and inco:porates them hereiﬁ by this reference | .
23, There exists an actual controversy relating to the legal rights and duties of the parties; mthm
the meanmg of Code of ClVﬂ Procedure Sectlon 1060, between ERC and Aloe Life concerning:

a) whether Aloe Llfe has exposed individuals to a che:mcal known to the State of California
to cause cancer, blrth defects and other reproductive harm without prowdmg clear and reasonable
wammg

Vi
PRAYER

WHEREFORE ERC prays for rehef as follows:

1. On the First Cause of Action, for cwil penalties for each and every violation according to
proof; | |

2, 011 the Flrst Cause of Actlon, and pursuant to HeaIth & Safety Code Sec‘uon 25249. 7 (a), for
such temporary restrammg orders, prehlmnary and pennanent mjunotlve orders, or other orders
prohibiting Aloe Life from exposmg persons to lead without provu:hng clear and reasonable |

warmng,
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3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuani to Code of Civil

Procedure Section 1060 declaring:

4, On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys’ fees pursuant to Section 1021.5 of thé Code
of Civil Procedure or the substantial benefit ﬂleoxy;
5. Fof costs of suit herem; aud

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

By. | /
m = ; o
—_—

l\fﬁch’ael Freund
Attorney for Environmenta] Research Center

Dated: Septernber 4, 2012
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Environmental Research Center
5694 Mission Center Road #199
San Diego, CA 92108
 619.309.4194

June 1, 2011

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL VId PRIORITY MAIL

Current CEO or President - District Attorneys of All California Counties
Aloe Life International - and Select City Attorneys

11657 Riverside Drive, Suite 169 ' (See Attached Certificate of Service)
Lakeside, CA 92404 .

Karen Ann Masterson

(Aloe Life International’s Registered
Agent for Service of Process)

11657 Riverside Drive, Suite 169
Lakeside, CA 92404 _ :

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

P.O.Box 70550 - _

Oakland, CA 94612-0550

Re: Notice of Violations of California Health & 'Safety 'Code Section 25249.5 ¢¢ seq.

- Dear Addressees:

I am the Executi\}e Director of the Environmental Research Center (“ERC”) in
connection with this Notice of Violations of California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic

Enforcement Act of 1986, which is codified at California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.5
et seq. and also referred to as Proposition 65, ' '

EXHIBIT A



!

Notice of _Violatibns of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.
June 1, 2011 ' '
Page 2

The name of the Company covered by this Notice that violated Proposition 65 is:

Aloe Life Internationaj

- The products that are the subject of this Notice and the chemical in those products
identified as exceeding allowable levels are; - . .

Aloe Life International Healthy & Slim Daily Greens Formula - Lead
‘Aloe Life International Fiber Mate - Lead .

Aloe Life International Inc. Aloe Boost - Lead

Aloe Life International Healthy & Slim Daily Greens Formulg - Lead

"On February 27, 1987, the State of California ofﬁcially listed lead as a chemical known

to cause developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992,
the State of California officially listed lead as chemical known to cause cancer.

Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, ERC intends to file a citizen enforcement
action sixty days after effective service of this Notice unless Aloe Life International agrees in an

enforceable written instrument to: ( 1) reformulate the listed products so as to eliminate further



Notice of Violations of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.
June 1, 2011 _ -

Page 3

Sincerely,
-Chris Heptinstall

BExecutive Director
- Environmental Research Center

cc; Karen Evang

Attachments _
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service o _
OEHHA Summary (to Aloe Life International and its Registered Agent for Service of
Process only) ' '

Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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CERTIFICATE OF MERIT .
=S all OF MERIT

Internafional
I, Michael Freund, declare:

L.” This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day Notice in which it is

or expertise who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to
the listed chemical that s the subject of the Notice. :

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on other
information in my possession, I believe there is 4 reasonable and meritorious case for
the private action, | understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private
action” means that the information provides a credibje basis that all elements of the
plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the

alleged violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in
the statute, :

3. A'Iong with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is

§25249.7(h)(2), i-.e., ( 1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the
cettifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons, '

_ Michael Freund
Attorney for Environmenta] Research Center

Dated: June 1, 2011
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
== UCATE OF SERVICE

| 1, the undersigned,'declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the following is true and correct: ' ' _

On June 1, 2011, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ,; CERTIFICATE QF MERIT;
“THE SAFE  DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing a true and correct copy
thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it in a US Postal
Service Office for delivery by Certified Mai]-

Current CEO or President Karen Ann Masterson

Alde Life International _ (Aloe Lifé International’s Registered
11657 Riverside Drive, Suite 169 . Agent for Service of Process)
Lakeside, CA 92404 11657 Riverside Drive, Suite 169

Lakeside, CA 92404

below and depositing it in a US Pdstal Service Office for delivery by Certified Mai]:

Office of the California Attorney General
Prop 65 Enforcemént Reporting

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Post Office Box 70550

Oakland, A 94612-0550

depositing it with the U.S. Postal Service for delivery by Priority Mail,

Executed on June 1, 201 1, in Fort Oglethdrpe, Georgia,

R

~ Chris Heptinstall
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Service List

' District Atiorney, Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Atto 2y, Alpine County
P.0. Box 243
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorey, Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attomey, Butte County
25 County Ceniter Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attomney, Calaveras County
891 Momntain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

‘District Attomey, Colusa County
347 Market Street’ )
Colusa, CA 95932

District Atterney, Contra Costa County
900 Ward Street
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attiomey, Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste. 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney, El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA'95667

District Attormey, Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresuo, CA 93721

District Attorney, Glenn County
Past Office Box 430 :
Witlows, CA 95988

District Attomey, Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Bureks, CA 95501

 District Attomey, Impetial County
939 West Main Street, Ste 102
El Centro, CA 92243

District Atiomey, Inyo County
230 W. Line Street
Bishop, CA 93514

District Attorney, Kem County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attornsy, Kings County

1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney, Lake County
255 N.Forbes Street .
Lakeport, CA 95453

Distriet Atiorney, Lassen County
220 South Lagsen Street, Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney, Los Angeles County
210 West Temple Street, Rim 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

 District Attorney, Madera County

209 West Yosemite Averiue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney, Marin County
3501 Civie Center, Room 130
San Rafact, CA 94903

District Attarney, Meariposa County
Post Office Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney, Mendocing County
Post Office Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Aftorney, Merced Courity
2222 M Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney, Modoc County
204'S Cowrt Street, Room 202
Alturds, CA 96101-4020

Diistrict Attorney, Mono County
Post Office Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attormey, Monterey County
230 Church Street, Bldg2
Salinas, CA 9390]

Disirict Attorney, Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attomey, Nevada County
110 Union Strect
Nevada City, CA 95059

District Attomey, Orange County
401 Civic Center Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701
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District Attomey,; Placer County
10810 Fustice Center Drive, Ste 240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney, Plumag County
320 Main Street, Room 404 :
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attomey, Riverside County
4075 Main Street, Ist Floor
Riverside, €A 92501

District Attorney, Szeramento County
901 “G” Stréet
Sacramento, CA 9581

District Ktl:omey, San Benito County
429 Fourth Street, 2° Flggr
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attomey,San Bemardine Comnty
316 N. Momtain Viey Avenue
San Bema.rdinq, CA 924150004

District Attomey, San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Room 1300
San Diego, CA 92101

District Attorney, San Fmneisco County
850 Bryant Sireet, Room 325
San Franesico, CA 94 103

District Attorney, San Joaquin County
Post Office Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

 District Attomey, San Luis Obispo County

1050 Monterey Street, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney, San Mateo County
400 County Ctr,, 3 Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney, Sanfa Barbarg County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attomey, Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Streer
San Jose, CA 95110

District Altomey, Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Crl_lz., CA 95060

District Attorney, Shasta County
1525 Court Street, Third Floor
Redding, CA 96001-1632

Distrigt Aftomey, Sierra County
PO Box 457
Davmieville, CA 95936

s of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 of seq.

District Attomey, Siskiyou County
Post Office Box 936
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attomey, Sofang Comty
675 Texas Street, Sta 4500
Fairfield, CA 94333

District Attorney, Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Sant2 Rosa, CA 95403

Dristrict Attorney, Stanislayg County
832 12® Street, Sta 300
Mudesto, CA 95353

446 Second S
Yuba City, CA 9599]

District Attorney, Sutter County
treet

District Attomey, Tehama County
Post Office Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

Distrigt Attorney, Trinity County
Post Office Box 310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Atteeney, Tulare County
221 §. Mooney Avenue, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney, Tuclyzne County
423 N. Washirigion Street
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attomey, Ventura County
800 South Victoria Avenye
Ventura, CA 93009

Distriet Attorney, Yoo County
301 2™ Street
Woodland, CA 95695

Disiriet Attorngy, Yuba County
215 Fifth Street :

- Marysville, CA 95901

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
City Hal] East :

200 N. Main Sireet, Rm 800

Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney's Office
1200 31d Avenue, Ste 1620
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Aftomney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234

1 Drive Carlton B Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

San Jose City Altorney's 'Oﬁica
200 East Santa Clara Street
San Jose, CA 95113



